
Near Matt b ers.  
Alabamense 
Carol Bantle 
163 Sunshine Acres Trail 
Royal, AR 71968-9790 
ccbantle1@aol.com  

At Large 
Jon E. and Joni Jones Arnett 
206 W. Center Ave. 
Sebring, FL 33870 
jarnett@boksanctuary.org  

Bill Costello 
5 Aspen Court 
Easthampton, NJ 08060 
605-261-6580 
wcoste11@swarthmore.edu  

Rick Ellis 
9230 Nash Avenue 
Charlotte, NC 28213-3565 
r-ellis@carolina.rr.com  

Lucille M. Gerard 
Norfolk Botanical Garden 
6700 Azalea Garden Road 
Norfolk, VA 23518 
513-571-2583 
lucyg@nbgs.org  

Middleton Place 
Attn Sidney Frazier 
4300 Ashley River Road 
Charleston, SC 29414 
843-556-6020 
sfrazier@middletonplace.org  

Ernest Rezik 
3612 191st St 
Flushing, NY 11358 
917-816-5870 
ernestrezik@yahoo.com  

R. Oneal (Smitty) Smitherman 
PO Box 3065 
Auburn, AL 36831 
334-332-3145 
auburnfish@gmail.com  

Jim Willhite 
1804 Cold Spring Drive 
West Chester, PA 19382 
424-887-0232 
jwillhite@comcast.net  

Ben Morrison 
Grey Hautaluoma 
4535 Camp Roosevelt Dr. 
Chesapeake Beach, MD 20732 
410-257-4598 
harleygrad@hotmail.com  

Brookside Gardens 
Betty C. Bieberly 
10603 Bucknell Dr. 
Silver Spring, MD 20902-4253 
301-649-4426 

William and Karen King 
6204 Tilden Lane 
Rockville, MD 20852 

Lake Michigan 
Edwin (Ted) Nyquist 
29W520 Schick Rd 
Bartlett, IL 60103 
630-215-5022 
t.nyquist@sbcglobal.net  

Louisiana 
Madeline and Epney Brasher 
21549 Old Covington Hwy 
Hammond, LA 70403 
985-543-4125 
yachen@agcenterlsu.edu  

Richard G. Odom 
P.O. Box 460 
Forest Hill, LA 71433 
318-748-4517 
Richard@cpnsy.com  

Oconee 
Ron Brechter 
3229 Springdale Forrest Circle 
Gainesville, GA 30506 
770-539-9365 

Jill Fuller 
950 Lake Dr. 
Pine Mountain, GA 31822 

Southern California 
Gary Striker 
500 Pier A Street, Berth 161 
Wilmington, CA 90744-6433 
gstriker@portla.org  

Tri-State 
Philip and Linda Ahrens 
P. O. Box 415 
Huntingburg, IN 47542 
812-536-4155 

Steve and David Schroeder 
	

Jeff Jones 
1216 E. Hillsdale Rd. 	 455 Research Drive 
Evansville, IN 47710 
	

Fletcher, NC 28732 
812-867-3367 
	

336-407-110 
jeff_jones@ncsu.edu  

Hal and Jamie Wade 
1377 McDaniel Rd. 	 Todd Lasseigne 
Clarksville, TN 37043 
	

523 S. Bunker Hill Road 
jrwade67@aol.com 
	

Colfax, NC 27235 
336-337-6919 

Vaseyi 
	

faxodium@mindspring.com  
Thomas Alford 
155 Bula Carver Road 
	

Kimberly Pegram 
Old Fort, NC 28762-6725 
	

7702 Old Fairground Rd 
whitewollf33@yahoo.com 
	

Benson, NC 27504 
kimapeg@yahoo.com  

Bob Head 
2375 Blue Ridge Blvd 
	

John Weems 
Seneca, SC 29672 
	

19 Cothran St. 
headornamentals@bellsouth.net 

	
Greenville, SC 29605-1705 

WANTED 
AZALEA ARTICLES! 

We need articles, 
photographs, 

letters to the editor, 
and chapter news briefs 
for upcoming issues of 

The Azalean. 

Send materials to: 
Pam Fitch, Editor 

10006 Homestead Ave., 
Lubbock, TX 79424 

E-mail: theazalean@gmail.com  

Fall issue deadline is July 1. 
Winter issue deadline is October 1. 
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